## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

DEC 3 1998 (

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By
Shief Beputy Olerk

CASE NO. 94,138

RICHARD SECCIA,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

# RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES W. ROGERS
TALLAHASSEE BUREAU CHIEF,
CRIMINAL APPEALS
FLORIDA BAR NO. 325791

SMERRI TOLAR ROLLISON ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLORIDA BAR NO. 128635

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (850) 414-3300 Ext. 4576

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE (S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF CITATIONS ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE
JURISDICTION
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
<u>ISSUE I</u>
IS AN INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM ADDRESSABLE ON DIRECT APPEAL WHERE THE ALLEGED ERROR IS NOT FUNDAMENTAL? (RESTATED)
ISSUE II
DID THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT ERR IN FINDING THAT THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DETERMINING THAT THE CHILD VICTIM HAD THE MORAL SENSE OF THE OBLIGATION TO TELL
THE TRUTH? (Restated)
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	PAGE (S)
--------------	----------

·
Allstate Insurance Co. v. Reliance Insurance Co., 692 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 1997)
Amendments to Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, 685 So. 2d 773 (Fla. 1996)
Amendments to Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.020(g) and 9.140(b) and Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.800, 21 Fla. L. Weekly S5 (Fla. 21 December 1995)
Amendments to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure, 685 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1996)
Applegate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee, 377 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1979)
Archer v. State, 673 So. 2d 17 (Fla.),  cert. denied, 117 S. Ct. 197, 136 L. Ed. 2d 134 (1996)
Atkins v. Singletary, 965 F.d. 952, 958 (11th Cir. 1992) 21
Baker v. State, 674 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) passim
Bedford v. State, 589 So. 2d 245 (Fla.1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 1009, 112 S. Ct. 1773, 118 L. Ed. 2d 432 (1992)
Bolender v. Singletary, 16 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1994), 21
Canakaris v. Canakaris, 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980) 26
Clinton v. State, 1907, 53 Fla. 98, 43 So. 312 26
Clinton v. State, 43 So. 312 (Fla. 1907)
Consalvo v. State, 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1996) revised on other grounds
<u>Cross v. State</u> , 103 So. 636 (Fla. 1925)
<u>Davis v. State, Fla.App.1972</u> , 264 So. 2d 31

<u>Dennis v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 1280 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) 7,13
<u>Devier v. Zant</u> , 3 F.3d 1445 (11th Cir. 1993) 21
<u>Downs v. State</u> , 453 So. 2d 1102 (Fla.1984)
<u>Fernandez v. State</u> , 328 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976) 26
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.800, 675 So. 2d 1374 (Fla.1996)
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.800, 21 Fla. L. Weekly S5 (Fla. 21 December 1995)
Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure re Sentencing Guidelines (rules 3.701 and 3.988)509 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 1987) 22
Gibson v. State, 351 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 1977),  cert. denied, 435 U.S. 1004,  98 S. Ct. 1660,  56 L. Ed. 2d 93 (1978)
Harrold v. Schluep, 264 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972) citing Clinton,
<u>Hyden v. State</u> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly D1342 (Fla. 4th DCA 3 June 1998)
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 452 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1984)
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) 14
<u>Kaelin v. State</u> , 410 So. 2d 1355 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) 25
<u>Kalway v. Singletary</u> , 708 So. 2d 267 (Fla 1998) 15
<pre>Kelley v. State, 486 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1986),</pre>
93 L. Ed. 2d 169 (1986)
Lawrence v. State, 691 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 1997)
<u>Lloyd v. State</u> , 524 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 1988) 10,25,30
<u>Loren v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) 14
Maddox v. State, 708 So. 2d 618-620 16,17,18,19
McKinney v. State, 579 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1991)
McMullen v. State, 714 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 1998) 24

Middleton v. State, 689 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) 14
Mizell v. State, 23 Fla. L. Weekly D1978 (Fla. 3d DCA August 26, 1998) 2,9,23,24
Neal v. State, 688 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) 14
Operation Rescue v. Women's Health Center, 626 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1993)
Ratliff v. State, 682 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 1996)
Rogers v. Zant, 13 F.3d 384 (11th Cir. 1994)
Rutledge v. State, 374 So. 2d 975 (Fla.1979), cert. denied, Rutledge v. Florida, 446 U.S. 913, 100 S. Ct. 1844, 64 L. Ed. 2d 267 (1980)
Sandlin v. Criminal Justice Standards & Training Com'n, 531 So.  2d 1344 (Fla. 1988)
<u>Seccia v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) 29
Seccia V State, 23 Fla. L. Weekly D2346 (Fla. 1st DCA October 12, 1998) passin
<u>Simmons v. State</u> , 683 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) 25
<u>State v. Barber</u> , 301 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1974)
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)
<u>State v. Mitro</u> , 700 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1997)
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) passin
<u>Summers v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1996)
Swain v. State, Fla.App.1965, 172 So. 2d 3 26
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)
Torres-Arboledo v. State, 524 So. 2d 403 (Fla.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 901, 109 S. Ct. 250, 102 L. Ed. 2d 239 (1988)
White v. Singletary, 972 F.d. 1218, 1221 (11th Cir. 1992) 21

Williams v. State, 438 So. 2d 781 (Fla.1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1109,
104 S. Ct. 1617, 80 L. Ed. 2d 146 (1984)
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 676 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1996)
FLORIDA STATUTES
§ 924.051, Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1996)
§ 924.051, Fla. Stat. (1997)
§ 924.051,(1)(a) Fla. Stat. (1997)
§ 924.051,(1)(b) Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1996)
§ 924.051,(2) Fla. Stat. (1997)
§ 924.051,(3) Fla. Stat. (1997)
§ 924.33 Fla. Stat
OTHER
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.701(d)(7)(1997)
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800
Fla. R.Crim.P. 3.800(a)
Fla. R.Crim.P. 3.800(b)
Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(d)
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850
Child Abuse and Neglect Cases, §3.17 at pp. 247-48 (3rd ed. 1997) (footnotes omitted)
